FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUM
NOVEMBER 14, 1996

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (“ﬁﬂ

FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS {mssnﬂm@ﬂ\l‘m{
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (KEATING) pCL- HL

RE: DOCKET NO. ZTL - - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFF
FILING TO E RETURNED CHECK SERVICE CHARGE FOR

DISHONORED CHECKS BY NORTHEAST FLORIDA TELEPHONE COMPANY,
INC. (T-96-942 FILED 10/30/96)

AGENDA: NOVEMBER 26, 1996 - REGULAR AGENDA - TARIFF FILING -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: 30-DAY SUSPENSION DATE: November 30, 1996

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\961316TL.RCM

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should Northeast Florida Telephone Company’s request to
increase its returned check service charge for dishonored checks be
approved?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Northeast'’'s request should be approved.

STAFF_ANALYSIS: On October 30, 1996 Northeast Florida Telephone
Company, Inc. filed a tariff, attached hereto as Attachment A,
which increases the returned check service charge for dishonored
checks. The tariff language was modified to match recent
legislative changes to the statutes governing dishonored checks.
Chapter 96-239, §1, 1996 Florida Laws 893. A copy of this chapter
is attached as Attachment B.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If Issue 1 is approved, this tariff should

become effective November 29, 1996. If a protest is filed within

21 days from the issuance date of the Order, the tariff should
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remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed.

STAFF ANALYSIS: 1f the Commission approves Issue 1, this tariff
should become effective November 29, 1996. If a protest is filed
within 21 days from the issuance date of the Order, the tariff
should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no
timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed.
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GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

NORTHEAST FLORIDA Fourth Revised Page 33

TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.

Cancels Third Revised Page 33

By: Gladys R. Walker

President Effective:

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.4 PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND CREDIT ALLOWANCES (Cont’d.)

A2.4.3
B.

Payment for Service (Cont’'d.)

The subscriber shall pay monthly in advance or on demand
all charges for service and equipment and shall pay on
demand all charges for long distance service. The
subscriber is responsible for payment of all charges for
services furnished the subscriber, including charges for
services originated or charges accepted at the
subscriber's premise.

1. The following charge will apply whenever a check or
draft presented for payment for service is not
accepted by the institution on which it is written:
$25 if the face value of the check does not exceed
$50; $30 if the face value is more than $50 but
does not exceed $300; $40 if the face value is more
than $300; or 5 percent of the face value of the
check (applicable if amount exceeds $800),
whichever is greater.

Should service be suspended for nonpayment of charges, it
will be restored only as provided under "Restoration
Charge" in Section A4. of this Tariff.

When the service has been disconnected for nonpayment,
the service agreement is considered to have been
terminated. Reestablishment of service may be made only
upon the execution of a new service agreement, which is
subject to the provisions of this Tariff.

(C)(1)
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Ch. 96-239 LAWS OF FLORIDA Ch. p8-2
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Section 2. Section 125.0105, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:
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